CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 31, 2008
TO: City Manager
FROM: Planning & Development Services Department
APPLICATION NO. DVP08-0173 APPLICANT: Eric & Christine Tromsness
AT: 2674 Gore Street OWNERS: Eric & Christine Tromsness
PURPOSE: TO OBTAIN A DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT TO VARY
THE REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 7.5M REQUIRED TO 3.0M
PROPOSED.

EXISTING ZONE:  RU6 — Two Dwelling Housing

REPORT PREPARED BY: Alec Warrender

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP08-0173 for
Lot 2, District Lot 14, ODYD, Plan 7927, located at 2674 Gore Street, Kelowna, B.C;

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 13.6.6(e) Development Regulations — Sethacks
Vary the required rear yard setback from 7.5m required to 3.0m proposed.

20 SUMMARY

The applicant has applied for a Development Variance Permit to vary the rear yard setback for
the proposed addition from 7.5m required to 3.0m proposed. The applicant has also applied for
a direct Development Permit for the form and character of the proposed addition.

3.0 THE PROPOSAL

The applicant plans on constructing an addition to the existing single family dwelling. The
addition includes a secondary suite that will be inhabited by their relatives. Two bedrooms will
be located above the two car garage, the bedrooms will be accessed from the existing single
family dwelling. The proposal compares to Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 as follows:

CRITERIA PROPOSAL RU6 ZONE REQUIREMENTS
Subdivision Regulations
Lot Area 643 m? 400 m?
Lot Width 18 m 13.0 m
Lot Depth 35m 30.0m
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DVP08-0173

Development Regulations

Site Coverage 40% 40%
Height 6.7m 2 Y2 storeys /9.5 m
Front Yard 6.0 m 45m
Side Yard (n) 3.0m 2.3 m (2 or 2 ¥ storey portion)
Side Yard (s) 23m 2.3 m (2 or 2 % storey portion)
Rear Yard 3.0m* 7.5 m (2 or 2 ¥z storey portion)
Other requirements
Parking Stalls (#) 3 spaces 3 spaces
Private Open Space Meets Requirements 30 m* per dwelling

"Variance from 7.5m required to 3.0m proposed

3.1 Site Location Map: 2674 Gore Street
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DVP08-0173
3.2 Site Context

The surrounding area has been developed primarily as a single/two-family neighbourhood.
More specifically, the adjacent land uses are as follows:

North  RUB — Two Dwelling Housing - Residential
East RUGB — Two Dwelling Housing - Residential
South  RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing - Residential
West  RU6 — Two Dwelling Housing — Residential

4.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

4.1 Fire Department
Requirements of Section 9.36, Secondary Suites, of the BCBC 2006 are to be met.

4.2 Works & Utilities
No Comments

5.0  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The applicant has provided letters of support from the neighbouring property owners. While the
massing of the proposed addition is significant, Staff have worked with the applicant to reduce
the overall impact of the project. The applicant has moved the parking from Gore Street to the
rear lane and has improved the landscaping.
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Shelley &Ambe
Shelley @Gambacort
Planning and Development Services
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ATTACHMENTS

Location of subject property
Photographs

Site Plan

Elevations
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ADDRESS MAP
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